

Court No. - 66

Case :- WRIT - A No. - 4551 of 2020

Petitioner :- Dharmendra Kumar

Respondent :- Union Of India And 7 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Malik Juned Ahmad

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I.

Hon'ble J.J. Munir,J.

Order on the Writ Petition

Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner and Sri Gyan Prakash, learned Senior Advocate and Assistant Solicitor General assisted by Ms. Archana Srivastava, learned Central Government Standing Counsel.

The petitioner, who was a Constable in the Central Reserved Police Force, was removed from service vide order dated 30.04.2015 passed by the Commandant, 16th Battalion, CRPF, PAC Camp, Ranchi Bangar, Mathura, respondent no.6. The said order was passed after inquiry and full course of disciplinary proceedings. The petitioner's Appeal from the said order has been dismissed by the D.I.G. Range, C.R.P.F., Hiranagar, Nagrota (J & K). The petitioner carried a Revision, which has been dismissed by the Inspector General, Jammu Sector, C.R.P.F. (J & K).

Learned Counsel for the petitioner submits that the order of removal from service is bad in law and it has been passed without application of mind and drawing perverse conclusions from the evidence on record.

Admit.

Issue notice to respondent no.7 returnable on **22.07.2020**.

Steps be taken within a week.

Notice on behalf of respondents nos.1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 is accepted by the learned Assistant Solicitor General. He is granted four weeks' time to file a counter affidavit.

List for orders on **22.07.2020** along along with a report regarding service of notice and status of pleadings.

Order on the Stay Application

Issue notice returnable on **22.07.2020**.

Order Date :- 22.6.2020

Anoop